Sixth Session, Commencing at 9.30 am

1731*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type, issued
1024-1030, CRINAN M O EOFR, (Crinan of York) (S.1158,
N.787, BMC.XIV). Round, very fine.
$600

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

part

1727*
Celtic, uncertain British degraded type cf.Corieltauvi c.late
1st century B.C., g, base electrum pitted light stater, (4.73
grams) (illustrated), obv. animal left, rev. zig-zag (cf.Van A,
804) (illustrated); another similar uncertain type in silver
(2.93 grams); others as various fractional issues in silver
and base gold, several possibly from Britain, one from Gaul
(claimed as electrum from Remes?) (cf.De la Tour 187?).
Fair - very fine, several pitted. (6)
$200

1732*
William I (the Conqueror), (1066-1087), penny, PAXS type,
IESTAN ON PNCC, (Aestan of Winchester), (S.1257, N.848,
BMC 1072). Good very fine.
$750

Ex R. Kaires Collection.

1733*
William I (the Conqueror), (1066-1087) silver penny, BMC
type VIII, PAXS issue, reading +IES[TIIN] ON PIN (Aestan
of Winchester), (S.1257, N.848, cf.BMC 1066-9 [probably
from the same dies as 1066]). Crinkled, very fine portrait,
weak legends, otherwise fine.
$250

1728*
North Thames, uninscribed issue, Coinage of the Iceni
dynasty, (mid late first century B.C.), silver unit, (1.27 grams),
obv. boar to left, rev. Celticized horse to right, (S.431, Van
A. 655, BMC 3440-3512). Toned, very fine.
$140

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Spink, London, November 1976).

1734*
William II, (1087 - 1100), penny, type 2, cross in quatrefoil
type, PIILGIIR ON SIID. (Wulgar of Southwark), (S.1259;
N.852, BMC 143-145). Lightly toned, round, good very
fine and very rare.
$3,000

1729*
King of Northumbria, Aethelred II, second reign, (c.843850 Pirie chronology), copper sceat, (0.861.01 grams), obv.
+EDELRED REX, around small central cross, rev. +MONNE
around cross and circle of four dots, (S.868, N.190). Good
very fine.
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from B.A.Seaby, London, June 1981).

1735*
Henry I, (1100-1135), silver penny, Quatrefoil on cross fleury
type, London mint, issued 1125-1135, (1.36 grams), obv.
crowned bust facing, head three-quarters to left with sceptre
in right hand, rev. quatrefoil with incurved sides pellets on
limbs, and four lis around, around probably ...ON LVN..
(S.1276, North 871, BMC type xv). Round flan, very fine
portrait, weak legends and scarce.
$750

1730*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, quatrefoil type, issued 10171023, obv. CNVT REX ANGLOX, rev. +EA RDNOThDI
NLVNDI, (Ealdred of Thetford), (S.1157, N.781, Br.2, BMC
type viii, 272). Large flan crack across most of the coin, some
peck marks, otherwise very fine and scarce.
$500
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1740*
Henry II, (1154-1189), short cross silver penny, type 1b,
rev. IEFREI ON LVND, (Iefrei of London) (S.1344, N.963).
Round, toned, very fine and scarce.
$160

1736*
Henry I, (1100-1135), silver penny, Quatrefoil on cross
fleury type, obv. crowned bust facing, head three-quarters to
left with sceptre in right hand, rev. quatrefoil with incurved
sides pellets on limbs, and four lis around, around probably
+[S]AIET:O[N] P[INC]E: (Saiet of Winchester?), (S.1276,
North 871, BMC type xv, cf.298). Weak in places, uneven
flan, otherwise fine and rare.
$200

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Spink, London, April 1976).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Spink, London, November 1976).

1741*
Richard I, (1189-1199), short cross silver penny, type 4a,
rev. single pellet stops, REINALD.ON.CAN, (Reinald of
Canterbury), (S.1348A, N.968/1, SCBI Mass 888). Toned,
slightly bent, otherwise fine - very fine and scarce.
$140

1737*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
c.1136-1145, BMC i, obv. inner circle around traces of
ST[EIFNE: RE]X, rev. SIG[VERT: ON: LI]N (Sigvert of
Lincoln), (S.1278, N.873, SCBI 27, 946 [has these letters and
a similar obverse]). About as struck, with only a few letters
visible, the attribution above is very tentative, otherwise
fine and very rare.
$200

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Spink, London, April 1976).

1742
Richard I, (1189-1199), short cross silver penny, type 4a,
rev. single pellet stops, STIVENE.ON.LVN, (Stephen of
London), (S.1348A, N.968/1). Bright, slightly short on flan,
otherwise fine and scarce.
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Stanley Gibbons, London, August 1977).
There were five examples of this type in the Prestwich Hoard (Sotheby,
December 6, 1974). None of these are exactly the same for visible reverse
legend.

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1743
John, (1199-1216), short cross silver penny, type 5c, rev.
single pellet stops, RAVF.ON.LVND (Rauf of London),
(S.1352, N.970). Slightly bent, fine.
$60

1738
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
c.1136-1145, BMC i, uncertain mint, (1.43 grams), obv.
inner circle around traces of S.... REX, rev. trace of several
letters, (S.1278, N.873). Flan crack otherwise fair.
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1744*
Henry III, (1216-1272) silver penny, long cross issue, class
3b, issued 1248-1250, HEN/RI O/N LV/NDE, (Henry of
London), (S.1363, N.987). Toned, extremely fine.
$100

1739*
Henry II, (1154-1189), silver penny, cross and crosslets
(Tealby) coinage, bust E, issued 1170-1174, Canterbury
mint, obverse, [hEN]RI REX, rev. +[RIC]ARD: ON: CA,
(Richard of Canterbury), (S.1341, N.960/1, BMC 158a).
Toned, nearly very fine.
$200

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from L. Nugent, Adelaide, January 1976).

1745
Henry III, (1216-1272) long cross coinage 1247-72, silver
penny, type Vb, NIC/OLE/ON L/VND (Nicole of London)
(S.1363). Also Queen Victoria copper fathing, 1843 (S.3951).
Cleaned very fine; scratch on cheek extremely fine. (2)
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Spink, London, April 1976).
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1746*
Henry III, (1216-1272) long cross coinage, 1247-72,
silver penny, type VC, rev. 10H/ON/CAN/TER (John of
Canterbury) (S.1369). Good very fine.
$100

1752*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver groat, London mint, plain cross,
mullet on right shoulder, Series C normal bust, rev. CIVI TAS
LON DON, (S.1765, N.1367b). Fine and scarce.
$200

1747
Henry III, (1216-1272), 'long cross' coinage (1247-1272),
penny, type Vg, NIC/OLE/ON L/VND, London mint,
(S.1373, N.997). Off centred reverse, very fine.
$60

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, January
1976).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from L. Nugent, Adelaide, January 1976).

1748
Edward I, (1272-1307), long cross silver penny, London
mint, Class 3f, issued 1280-1281, rev. CIVI TAS LON DON,
(S.1392, N.1021); Edward II, (1307-1327), long cross silver
penny, London mint, Class 13, issued 1315-1317, rev. CIVI
TAS LON DON, (S.1459, N.1064). First with flat spot,
second with flan crack, both about fine. (2)
$60

1753*
Henry V, (1413-1422), silver groat, London mint, plain
cross, mullet on right shoulder, Series C normal bust, rev.
CIVI TAS LON DON, (S.1765, N.1367b). Nearly very fine
and scarce.
$250

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1749*
Edward I, (1272-1307), second coinage (1279-1307), penny,
trifoliate crown, Roman E on reverse, Berwick-on-Tweed
mint, type 1a (S.1415, N.1071). Nearly very fine.
$120
1754*
Henry VI, first reign (1422-1461), annulet issue (1422-7),
silver groat, Calais, mm pierced cross (S.1836, N.1424).
Dark tone, very fine or better.
$250

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Max Stern Melbourne, July 1973).

1750
Edward III, (1327-1377), silver groat, Pre-Treaty issue,
series C, issued 1351-1352, London mint, (S.1565, N.1147);
Edward IV, first reign (1461-1470), silver groat, light
coinage, London mint, mm sun, issued 1467-8, quatrefoils
by neck, (S.2000, N.1571). First coin, fine with weak areas,
second coin with flan crack, otherwise good fine. (2)
$120

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, October
1974).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, July 1975; the
second from M.R. Roberts, Sydney, January 1976)

1755*
Edward IV, first reign, (1461-1470), silver groat, light
coinage, mm.crown, issued 1467-1469, London mint, with
quatrefoils at neck and trefoil under bust, (S.2000, N.1571).
Toned, very fine and very scarce.
$550

1751*
Richard II, (1377-1399), silver penny, York mint, plain cross,
Group I, cross on breast, quatrefoil in centre of reverse, rev.
CIVI TAS EBO RACI, (S.1690, N.1329a). Weakly struck,
otherwise very good - fine.
$100
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, January
1975).
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1760*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage. (1526-1544),
silver groat, London, bust D, mm lis, (S.2337E, N.1747);
another first coinage, penny, Durham mint, under Bishop
Thomas Ruthall, obv. 'Sovereign seated' type, mm. lis, TD
above shield, issued 1509-1526, (S.2331, N.1776); Henry
VIII copy of a groat from the Royal Armouries. First coin
with chip in edge, otherwise fine - nearly very fine. (3)
$150

part

1756*
Edward IV, second reign (1471-1483), silver groat, mm.
heraldic cinquefoil, (1480-3), London mint, (S.2096,
N.1631); Henry VII, (1485-1509), Sovereign coinage, silver
penny, York mint, Archbishop Rotherham's coinage, type I,
no mm., keys on both sides of the shield with trefoil stops,
issued 1495-1500, single pillar to throne, (S.2235, N.1727)
(illustrated). First coin, good fine somewhat crinkled, second
clipped, good fine, scarce. (2)
$150

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne in December
1974 for the first coin and L. Nugent for the second coin).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, May 1975 for
both coins).

1761*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage, halfgroat, Thomas
Wolsey Archbishop, with bishops hat below shield, TW
either side of shield, York mint, mm. cross both sides, issued
1526-1530, (S.2346, N.1805). Slightly dented near edge,
otherwise very fine.
$200

1757
Edward IV, second reign (1471-1483), silver groat, mm
heraldic cinquefoil, rose on breast (1480-1483), London
mint (S.2100). Dark tone, nearly very fine.
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1758*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver groat, facing bust issue
with double arched crown coinage, mm. greyhound's head,
issued 1502-1504, London mint, (S.2200, N.1705c). Lightly
toned, edge flaws and small crack, otherwise very fine and
very scarce.
$400

1762*
Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), shilling, 1554, with full titles,
(S.2500, N.1967); another without date, (S.2498, N.1967).
Good - very good, second slightly bent. (2)
$400

1759*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), silver halfgroat, Canterbury mint,
mm. none, issued 1495, (class II), (S.2208, N.1711). Double
struck on the reverse, slightly clipped, otherwise very fine.
$120

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1763*
Mary, (1553-4), silver groat, mm pomegranate on obverse
only (S.2492, N.1960). Several minor areas of weakness,
toned, otherwise very fine.
$300
lot 1760 part

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Max Stern, Melbourne, August 1974).
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1764*
Mary, (1553-4), silver groat, mm pomegranate on obverse
only (S.2492, N.1960). Slightly bent, double struck on
reverse, otherwise fine/very fine.
$200

1768*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue (1551-1553),
sixpence, mm Y (S.2483, N.1938). Bent, otherwise about
fine, scarce.
$160

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, November
1977).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from L.Nugent, Adelaide).

1769*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) second issue 1560-1, silver shilling,
bust 3C mm martlet (S.2555). Even grey toned, good fine/
nearly very fine.
$500
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1765*
Edward VI, (1547-1553) fine silver coinage 1551-3, silver
crown, 1551, mm Y (S.2478). Die axis at 90 degrees, weak
second quarter of reverse, cleaned otherwise nearly fine.
$1,500

1770*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) second issue, 1560-1, silver
shilling, bust 3c, mm martlet (S.2555). Dark toned, nearly
very fine.
$750
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1771
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) fifth issue shilling, mm escallop
(1584-6) (S.2577), sixpence, mm hand, 1592 (S.2578A);
James I, (1603-1625) second coinage, shilling, fifth bust
mm mullet (S.2656), first coinage, sixpence, second bust,
mm lis, 1604 (S.2648). In individual Thames River Find
boxes with certificates of authenticity (1995), with hoard
patina, fair - fine. (4)
$120

1766*
Edward VI, (1547-1553) fine silver coinage, 1551-3, silver
shilling mm tun (S.2482). Nearly very fine.
$500

These coins were part of lost treasure of 1,582 coins recovered from the
Thames River in 1995.

Ex A.J.Morley Collection.

1772
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver shilling, sixth issue, mm
woolpack, c.1594-6, another mm tun c.1592-5, (S.2577,
N.2014). Very good - fine. (2)
$150

1767
Edward VI, (1547-1553), fine silver issue (1551-1553),
shilling, mm. tun (S.2482, N.1937). Very good - fine. (2)
$160
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Regal Coins, Melbourne, November 1974,
the other from Max Stern, Melbourne, January 1974).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Max Stern, Melbourne April 1974 for the
first coin, second from Regal Coins, Melbourne, October 1974).
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1773
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), third issue, silver sixpence, 1568,
mm coronet, (S.2562, N.1997). Toned, very good - fine.
(2)
$100
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1777*
James I, (1603-1625) second coinage, 1604-19, silver shilling,
mm coronet (S.2656). Even grey tone, good fine.
$200
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1774*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), silver halfpenny, portcullis
obverse, mm woolpack, (1594-6), (S.2581); James I, silver
halfpenny, portcullis obverse, mm thistle, (1603-4), (S.2651);
Commonwealth (1649-1660), half groat (S.3221). Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (3)
$300

1778*
James I, (1603- 1625), third coinage, 1619- 25, silver
halfcrown, mm lis, issued 1623-4, (S.2666, N.2122). Uneven
tone, clipped, good fine and rare.
$750
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Coin Market, Melbourne, November
1986).

1775*
James I, (1603-1625) second coinage, (1604-19), silver
crown, mm lis, 1604-5 (S.2652). Beautifully struck, lightest
frictional wear on the horseman otherwise even grey toned
nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and very rare in this
condition, possibly the finest known.
$12,000

part

1779*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, silver shilling, sixth
bust, mm trefoil, issued 1624, (S.2668, N.2124) (illustrated);
another first coinage, 1603, silver sixpence, first bust, mm
thistle, (S.2647, N.2074); another halfgroat, second bust,
mm thistle, issued 1603-4, (S.2649, N.2076) (illustrated).
First coin full and almost round, weakness in parts, otherwise
good fine; second coin nearly fine/fine; the third coin good
fine. (3)
$250

Ex Goldberg Sale (lot 2488). In a NGC slab as XF40.

1776
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, third bust,
shilling (S.2654) mm, lis; George II, sixpence, 1757 (S.3711).
First coin, uneven surface, damaged edge, otherwise very
good, second coin nearly very fine. (2)
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Max Stern, Melbourne, September 1973;
second coin similar December 1973; third coin Regal Coins, Melbourne,
November 1974).
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1785*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver shilling, group
E, Aberystwyth bust type 4.3, single arched crown, mm tun
(S.2796). Toned, double struck, nearly very fine.
$120

1780*
Charles I, (1625-1649), silver halfcrown, group 3a1, mm
crown (1635-6), (S.2771, N.2209). Polished, peripheral
toning nearly very fine.
$120

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1781
Charles I, (1625-1649) Tower Mint, halfcrown, type 3a
1, mm crown (1635-6) (S.2771); shilling, type 4-4 mm
triangle in circle (1641-3) (S.2793). In Thames Find boxes
with certificates of authenticity (1995), with hoard patina,
fair - fine. (2)
$100

1786
Charles II, second bust, silver crown, 1666 (S.3355). Evenly
worn, very good/nearly fine.
$100

Part of lost treasure of 1,542 coins recovered from the Thames River in
1995.

1782*
Charles I, (1625-1649) Tower mint silver halfcrown, mm tun
(S.2773). Toned, weak struck areas otherwise very fine.
$150

part

1787*
Charles II, silver crown 1672 (S.3358), halfcrown, 1670
(S.3365) and shilling 1663 (S.3371). Fair; good fine; nearly
fine. (3)
$200

1783
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver halfcrown, Group
5, mm sun/eye, issued 1646-8, (S.2780); another silver
shilling, type 4-4, mm triangle, issued 1639-1640, (S.2797);
another mm sun, type 4-6 (S.2804) and a rose farthing, (cf.
S.3206). Very good - fine. (4)
$150

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the second bought in November 1986, third in
October 1973 from Max Stern).

1788
Charles II, fourth bust, silver crown, 1681 Tricesimo Tertio
(S.3359). A few metal flaws, 81 of date worn off, thin-line
stain across obverse, strong portrait, fair.
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

part

1789*
Charles II, silver sixpence, 1683 (S.3382); copper farthing ,
1675 (S.3394); also Charles I silver penny, Tower mint, group
E (S.2849). Nearly very fine; good fine; very good. (3)
$250

1784*
Charles I, (1625-1649) Tower Mint silver shilling, group D,
fourth bust, type 3a, mm tun (S.2791). Flat polished portrait
otherwise good fine/nearly very fine.
$150

Ex A.J.Gibbons Collection (first bought September 1991, second from Max
Stern in June 1973, third from M.R. Roberts in June 1979).

Ex A.J. Morley Collection.
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1790
Charles II, silver Maundy set, mixed dates, threepence 1678,
threepence and twopence 1681, penny 1679 (S.3384, 3386,
3390). Good fine; very good; nearly very fine; good very
fine. (4)
$200
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1794*
William & Mary, silver crown, 1691 (S.3433). Even wear,
toned, fine.
$500
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (private purchase for E.H.Crawford in March
1987).

1791*
Charles II, silver Maundy set, 1679 (S.3392). Nearly very
fine. (4)
$180
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

part

1792*
James II, silver crown, 1688 (S.3407); halfcrown 1686
(S.3408); shilling 1686 (S.3410); sixpence, 1686 (S.3412),
threpeence 1687 (S.3415). The sixpence damaged otherwise
nearly very fine (illustrated), others evenly worn, very good
- nearly fine. (5)
$400
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the shilling from Max Stern in September 1973,
sixpence bought in 1991).

part

1795*
William & Mary, silver halfcrowns, 1689 (S.3434; 3435);
shilling, 1692 (S.3437); sixpence, 1693 (S.3438); threepence,
1689 (S.3441, hyphen stops on reverse), twopence, 1689
(S.3443). The first three worn, very good - nearly fine, others
nearly very fine - good very fine. (6)
$450
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the first from Regal in January 1975, second
from E.H. Crawford in April 1994, third and fifth from Max Stern in August
1973, fourth from E.H. Crawford in December 1993).

part

1796*
William & Mary, Maundy fourpence 1689 (S.3439) G below
bust; Maundy threepence 1689 (S.3441) LMV over MVS.
The first very fine plugged; the second light grey toned nearly
extremely fine and rare variety. (2)
$100

1793*
James II, silver Maundy set, 1687 (S.3418) fourpence 7 over
6 overdate. Nearly very fine - good very fine. (4)
$400
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.
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1800*
William III, silver crown, third bust, 1700 (S.3474)
Duodecimo edge. Subdued full original mint bloom, usual
slight reverse weak area and adjustment marks through
wreath otherwise nearly uncircululated.
$2,000
With M.R. Roberts ticket (B. Winsor) circa 1985.

1797*
William & Mary, silver Maundy set, 1692 (S.3446). Fine
- very fine. (4)
$300
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.
part

1801
William III, silver sixpence, 1697, third bust (S.3538);
George II, silver shilling, old head, 1745 Lima (S.3703), silver
sixpences, 1757, 1758 (S.3711). Fine - good very fine. (4)
$200

part

1798*
William & Mary and William III, copper halfpennies 1694
(S.3453) 1697 no stop after Tertius (S.3554) and farthings
1694 (S.3453) (illustrated) and 1697 (S.3557) (illustrateed).
Fair - good fine. (5)
$100

1802*
William III, silver Maundy set, 1698 (S.3553). Toned, very
fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)
$500

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from M.R.Roberts, March 1986).

part

1799*
William III, silver crown, 1695 (S.3470) OCTAVO; halfcrown
1697 (S.3489); shilling, 1696 (S.3497) (illustrated); sixpence,
1697 (S.3538); threepence, 1698 (S.3550). Very good - good
fine. (5)
$300

1803*
Anne, Before the Union, silver crown, 1703 VIGO (S.3576).
Rim bruising, grey toned, very fine and scarce.
$1200

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (first from Max Stern in August 1973, second
in February 1985 and the last in June 1973).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (private purchase September 1991).
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1808*
Anne, After the Union, silver halfcrown 1707 (S.3604).
Attractive tone, nearly extremely fine.
$750
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from E.H. Crawford in October 1994).

1804*
Anne, Before the Union, silver halfcrown, 1703 VIGO
(S.3580). Dark glossy tone, nearly very fine.
$350
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1809*
Anne, After the Union, silver shilling, third bust, 1708
(S.3610). Has been brushed and cleaned otherwise nearly
extremely fine.
$250

1805
Anne, Before the Union, silver maundy set, 1703 (S.3599).
Nearly fine - good very fine. (4)
$200
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1810*
Anne, After the Union, silver sixpence, 1711 (S.3619). Nearly
uncirculated.
$250

1806*
Anne, Before the Union, silver halfcrown, 1707 roses and
plumes (S.3582); After the Union, silver halfcrown, 1708 E
(S.3605). Fine; good fine. (2)
$160

1811*
Anne, pattern copper farthing, 1714 (S.3625; Peck 741).
Red brown patina, good very fine and rare.
$800

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the second from E.H. Crawford in October
1994).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection, purchased 1992.

1807
Anne, After the Union, silver crown 1707E (S.3600); half
crown, 1713 roses and plumes (S.3607); shilling 1714
roses and plumes (S.3614); sixpence, 1707E (S.3620) also
threepence, 1704 (S.3596A). Very good - nearly fine. (5)
$180
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the second, third and fifth from Max Stern
in 1973).

1812*
George I, silver crown, 1716 roses and plumes (S.3639).
Even unmarked fields, fine / good fine.
$500
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection, private purchase June 1988.

lot 1808
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1818*
George I, copper farthing 1717, dump issue (S.3661). Even
dark brown patina, very fine and very scarce.
$500

1813*
George I, silver halfcrown, 1717 roses and plumes (S.3642).
Even light blue grey tone, good fine.
$300

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection, private purchase 1992.

Ex Arthur Gibbons Collection, from Max Stern & Co., May 1974.

1814*
George I, silver shilling, 1720 (S.3646). Slight flan flecking
otherwise nearly extremely fine.
$250

1819*
George II, old head, silver crown, 1743 roses (S.3688).
Evenly worn with unmarked fields, nearly very fine.
$800

Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

Ex A.J. Gibbons, private purchase for Seaby in November 1981.

1815
George I, silver shilling, 1723 SSC (S.3647); sixpence, 1723
SSC (S.3652) copper 'dumps' issue halfpenny, 1717 (S.3659);
farthing, second issue, 1719 A over I (S.3662). Very good
- nearly very fine. (4)
$180
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (second and third bought in 1991, last from
Max Stern April 1973).

part

1816*
George I, silver shilling second bust, 1723 SSC (S.3648).
Toned very fine.
$200

1820*
George II, old head, silver halfcrown, shilling and sixpence,
1745 LIMA (S.3695, 3703, 3710). Toned, good fine - good
very fine. (3)
$150
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the first from Max Stern in June 1973, the last
bought in 1991).

1821*
George II, young head, silver shilling, 1727 plumes (S.3697).
Toned, nearly very fine and rare.
$400

1817*
George I, silver Maundy set, 1723 (S.3658). Toned very fine
- extremely fine. (4)
$500

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Spink and Son in August 1992).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from M.R.Roberts in February 1986).
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1822*
George II, young head, silver shilling, 1728 plain (S.3700).
Flecking on reverse, nearly extremely fine and rare.
$500
1826*
George II, young head, silver sixpence, 1731 roses and
plumes (S.3707), 1739 roses (S.3708). Nearly extremely
fine; very fine. (2)
$300

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Spink & Son).

1823
George II, young head, silver shillings, 1731 and 1736 roses
and plumes (S.3698, 3699), 1741 roses (S.3701); copper
halfpennies and farthings, young and old heads, 1731,
1735, 1746, 1754 (S.3717, 3719, 3720, 3722) Nearly fine
- very fine. (7)
$200

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (both bought in July 1991).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (first and third from Max Stern in 1998, last two
from E.H.Crawford in January 1991, second from Regal in August 1980).
part

1827*
George II, old head, silver sixpence, 1743 roses (S.3709) and
1757 plain (S.3711). Good very fine; very fine. (2)
$150

1824*
George II, old head, silver shilling, 1743 roses (S.3702).
Peripheral die breaks both sides, attractively toned with
some original mint bloom, good extremely fine and very
scarce in this condition.
$750
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1828*
George II, young head, silver Maundy set, 1746 (S.3716).
Toned, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (4)
$400
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1825*
George II, old head, silver shillings, 1743 roses (S.3702) and
1758 (S.3704). Good very fine. (2)
$300
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (first from B.A. Seaby in November 1981, second
from L.Nugent).

1829*
George III, Northumberland silver shilling, 1763 (S.3742).
Toned, good very fine and rare.
$1,000
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection, private purchase May 1989.
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1830
George III, silver shillings and sixpences, 1787 (S.3743, 3746,
3748, 3749). Very fine - good very fine. (4)
$200
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1831
George III, silver shillings, 1787 (S.3743); new coinage, 1817
(S.3790). Good extremely fine. (2)
$250
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1832
George III, silver Maundy set, 1763 (S.3752). Toned, nearly
very fine - good very fine. (4)
$250

1835*
George III, Bank (of England) tokens, three shillings and
eighteen pence, 1811 (S.3769, 3771). Extremely fine. (2)
$200

Ex A.J.Gibbons Collection.

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (first from Max Stern in July 1977, second
bought in 1989).

1836*
George III, copper halfpenny, 1770 (S.3774), farthing 1773
(S.3775). Glossy brown, good extremely fine; good very
fine. (2)
$200

1833*
George III, silver Maundy set, 1792 "wire money" (S.3763).
Toned nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (4)
$500

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (both bought February 1989).
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (for B.A. Seaby in January 1986).

1837
George III, copper cartwheel twopence 1797 (S.3776), penny
1797 (S.3777), halfpenny 1799 (S.3778) and farthing 1799
(S.3779), penny, halfpenny and farthing 1806 (S.3780,
3782). Very good - extremely fine. (7)
$250
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the first ex Suttons Auction March 1978).

1838
George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797, countermarked
with raised script J S inside a serrated edge circular indent
on either side (10 mm). Very good.
$100

1834*
George III, emergency issue, silver dollar with oval
countermark on Charles IIII Mexico City Mint eight
reales, 1790 F.M. (S.3765A). Reverse rim nick and 5mm
scratch above King's head, coin good fine/nearly very fine,
countermark very fine.
$350

1839
George III, copper cartwheel twopence, 1797 (S.3776),
impressed below bust, 'FB' and around lower raised edge
'George 3'; France, third republic, silver twenty francs,
1929 (KM.879). Tooling in reverse field of first coin in an
attempt to remove impressed initials otherwise nearly very
fine, second coin is very fine. (2)
$50
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1847
George IV, silver crown, 1822 secundo (S. 3805). Brooch pin
mounts removed from obverse, otherwise toned very fine.
$80
1848
George IV, silver crown, 1822 Tertio (S.3805) halfcrown
1823 (S.3808), 1826 (S.3809), shilling 1826 (S.3812) copper
halfpenny 1826, farthings 1826, (late types), half farthing
1828 and third farthing 1827 (S.3222, 3824-27) plus Irish
penny 1822. Very good - very fine. (10)
$250

1840*
George III, new coinage, silver crown, 1818 LIX (S.3787,
ESC 215). Surface marks, otherwise nearly extremely fine.
$200

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (first, third and fifth from Max Stern in April
1973, others in 1988).

1841
George III, new coinage, silver crown, 1819LIX (S.3787).
Fine.
$100
1842
George III, new coinage, silver crown 1819 LIX (S.3787),
halfcrowns, 1817 (S.3788), 1818 (S.3789), shilling 1817
(S.3790) sixpence 1816 (S.3791). Very good - good very
fine. (5)
$150
1849*
George IV, silver halfcrown, 1820 (S.3807). Extremely
fine.
$200

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (second from Max Stern in April 1973, third
from E.H.Crawford in October 1994).

1843
George III, new coinage, 1816-1820, silver crown, 1820LX
(S.3787); George IV, laureate head silver crown, 1821
Secundo (S.3805). Both coins with small edge bump at 5
o'clock, very good; nearly fine. (2)
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1844
George III, new coinage, small laureate head halfcrown,
1818 (S.3789). Lightly toned, very fine.
$60
1850*
George IV, silver shilling, crowned garnished shield, 1821
(S.3810). Good extremely fine.
$400
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.

1845*
George III, new coinage, silver shilling, 1818 (S.3790).
Attractive blue grey tone, good extremely fine.
$300
Ex A.J.Morley Collection.

part

1851*
George IV, silver shilling, 1821, 1824, 1826 (S.3810-2).
Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$250
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (first from E.H. Crawford in April 1989, second
bought in February 1988).

1846*
George III, new coinage, silver shilling, 1820 (S.3790).
Peripheral die breaks on obverse, good extremely fine.
$200
Ex A.J. Morley Collection.
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part

part

1852*
George IV, silver sixpences, 1821, 1825 and 1828 (S.3813,
3815). Nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3)
$150

1856
William IV, silver sixpence 1831 (S.3836), groat or
fourpence, 1836 (S.3837) and three-halfpence, 1834
(S.3839). Extremely fine. (3)
$150

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1857*
William IV, silver Maundy set, 1835 (S.3840). Even grey
toned, good very fine - good extremely fine. (4)
$300

1853*
George IV, silver Maundy set, 1826 (S.3816). Extremely fine
- nearly uncirculated. (4)
$350

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1858*
Queen Victoria, young head silver crown, 1844 (S.3882) star
stops on edge. Good very fine.
$300

1854*
George IV, copper penny, 1826 (S.3823). Even brown,
extremely fine.
$200
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (bought in January 1988).

1855
William IV, silver halfcrown, 1836 (S.3834), shillings, 1834,
1835 (S.3835), copper penny, 1831, halfpenny, 1831, third
farthing, 1835 (S.3845, 3847-50). Fine - good very fine.
(9)
$250

1859*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver crown, 1845 (S.3882)
cinquefoil stops on edge. Has been cleaned, nearly extremely
fine.
$500

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.
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1865
Queen Victoria, young head, silver Maundy set 1859
(S.3916). Toned good extremely fine. (4)
$200
1866
Queen Victoria, young head, silver Maundy set, 1874
(S.3916). Good extremely fine. (4)
$200
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from E.H. Crawford, November 1994).

1860*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver crown, 1845 star stops
VIII (S.3882). Minor edge nick, nearly very fine.
$150
1861
Queen Victoria, young head, silver crown 1845, halfcrown
1876, godless florin 1849, gothic florin 1873, shilling 1859,
sixpence 1838, groat 1838, threepence 1843, threepence
halfpence 1843, copper penny 1854, halfpenny 1855,
farthing 1853, half farthing 1844, third farthing 1844,
quarter farthing 1853 (S.3882, 3889, 3890, 3893, 3904,
3908, 3913-15, 3948-50). Very good - extremely fine. (12)
$120
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the crown bought in July 1991).

1867*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver Maundy set, 1886
(S.3916). Very small edge nick on threepence and fourpence
and small stain on twopence, otherwise uncirculated with
mint bloom. (4)
$150
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

1868
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, double florin,
halfcrown, florin, shilling, sixpence and threepence, 1887
(S.3921/31). In 1930's style glazed frame, obverses only
showing, peripheral toning, extremely fine or better. (7)
$200

1862*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, plain edge proof
(S.3883). Dark grey and olive toned surface reducing
brilliance to the edge otherwise nearly FDC and rare.
$8,000
In a NGC slab as PF62

1869
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, set of silver coins, crown to
threepence, 1887, plus sixpence 1888 (S.3921-31). Cleaned
extremely fine or better. (8)
$250

1863
Queen Victoria, young head shilling, 1872 die no. 139,
1881, pennies, 1873, 1886, halfpenny, 1889, farthings,
1886, 1888, third farthing, 1868, old head pennies, 1897
(2), copper pennies 1854 (2) and sixpence (worn). Poor
- very fine. (13)
$50

1870
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver crown to threepence,
1887, also groat 1888, shilling 1890 (S.3921-27, 3929-31).
Extremely fine or better. (9)
$300

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (most from E.H. Crawford in 1993, first two
from Max Stern in 1974 and 1977).

1871
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage 1887-93, silver crowns,
1887, 1889, 1890, 1891, 1892 (S.3921). First coin good
very fine, the rest fine. (5)
$120

1864*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver shilling 1879, fourth
head (S.3907). light grey tone extremely fine/good extremely
fine.
$150

1872
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage 1887-93, silver crowns,
1887, 1889, 1890, 1891 (S.3921). First coin extremely fine,
the rest fine. (4)
$120

Ex A.J. Morley Collection.
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1879
Queen Victoria, old head, silver crown 1897, halfcrown
1898, florin 1900, shilling 1900, sixpence and threepence
1897, bronze penny and halfpenny 1901, halfpenny and
farthing 1900 (S.3937-42, 3961, 3962, 3964). Fine extremely fine. (10)
$150
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the third from E.H.Crawrford in January 1994,
first sixth and tenth in June 1993).

1880
Queen Victoria, old head, silver Maundy set, 1894 (S.3943).
Toned, good extremely fine. (4)
$150

1873*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver crown, 1888 (S.3921)
narrow date. Good extremely fine.
$150

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from Kens Coins, August 1976).

1874
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin or four
shillings, 1887 Arabic 1 in date (S.3923). Somewhat rubbed,
toned with mirror-like fields, extremely fine/good extremely
fine.
$100
Ex A.J.Morley Collection.

1881*
Edward VII, silver crown, 1902 (S.3978). Nearly full original
mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.
$300
1882
Edward VII, silver crown 1902 (S.3978). Extremely fine /
good extremely fine.
$200

1875*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin or four
shillings, 1887 Arabic 1 in date (S.3923). Two very small
edge marks on obverse, proof-like surface, beautifully toned,
good extremely fine.
$100

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1883
Edward VII, silver halfcrowns, 1903 (6) (S.3980). One nearly
fine, the rest good - very good. (6)
$100
1884
Edward VII, silver halfcrowns, 1903 (5) (S.3980). One is
good fine with two small rim bumps on reverse, the rest
fine. (5)
$250

1876
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver Maundy set, 1891
(S.3932). Light hairlines, cleaned, otherwise extremely
fine. (4)
$140
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

1877
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, silver Maundy set, 1892
(S.3932). Good extremely fine. (4)
$200
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (from E.H. Crawford, August 1994).

1885*
Edward VII, silver halfcrown, 1904 (S.3980). Lightly toned,
nearly extremely fine/extremely fine and rare.
$400

1878
Queen Victoria, old head coinage, silver crowns, 1893LVI,
1894LVIII, 1895LVIII, 1896LX, 1898LXII, 1900LXIII
(S.3937). The second - fourth coins with small edge nick/
bump, overall fine - nearly very fine. (6)
$120

1886
Edward VII, silver halfcrowns, 1904 (3) (S.3980). One is
good fine the rest fine/good fine. (3)
$150
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1896
George V, silver halfcrowns, 1911 (119), 1912 (79), 1913
(40) (S.4011). Stored in plastic coin pages, very good - very
fine. (238)
$1,200
1897
George V, silver halfcrowns, 1911 (120), 1912 (140)
(S.4011). Stored in plastic coin pages, very good - very fine.
(260)
$1,300

1887*
Edward VII, silver halfcrown, 1905 (S.3980). Fine/good
fine.
$300

1898
George V, halfcrowns, 1914 (6), 1915 (8), 1916 (8), 1917
(15), 1918 (5), 1919 (8), 1920 (3), 1921, 1922 (58), 1923,
1924 (27), 1926 (13), 1927 (27) (S.4011, 4012A) (180).
Stored in a plastic coin album, mostly very good - fine.
(180)
$550

1888
Edward VII, silver halfcrown, 1905 (S.3980). Fine.
$100
1889
Edward VII, silver halfcrown, 1905 (S.3980). Fine with very
slight edge bump.
$100

1899
George V, florins, 1911 (22), 1912 (7), 1913 (33) (S.4012),
1931 (71), 1936 (60) (S.4038); halfcrowns, 1911 (42)
(S.4011). Stored in two medium size coin albums, very good
- very fine. (235)
$700

1890
Edward VII, silver halfcrowns, 1905 (3) (S.3980). Very good;
fine/nearly fine; fine with obverse rim nick. (3)
$300

1900
George V, florins, 1911 (20), 1912 (80), 1913 (80), 1919
(60) (S.4012). Stored in plastic coin pages, one 1919 is nearly
extremely fine, the rest very good - very fine. (240)
$950

1891
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1906 (S.3980); George V, halfcrowns,
1917, 1925 (38) (S.4011, 4021A), florins, 1930, 1932 (3)
(S.4037). The 1932 florins and 1925 halfcrowns are the key
dates for the type and are good - fine, the 1906 halfcrown
is fine/very fine, the 1930 florin is very fine and the 1917
halfcrown is very fine/extremely fine. (44)
$150

1901
George V, silver Maundy set, 1919 (S.4016). Attractive tone,
uncirculated. (4)
$170
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1892
Edward VII, silver Maundy set, 1903 (S.3985). All coins
cleaned, otherwise extremely fine. (4)
$100
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

1893
Edward VII, silver Maundy set, 1906 (S.3985). Toned, good
extremely fine. (4)
$150
1902*
George V, halfcrown, 1925 (S.4021A). The key date for
the type, good very fine - extremely fine with considerable
lustre.
$150

Ex A.J.Gibbons Collection.

1894
Edward VII, silver Maundy set, mixed dates, all 1906 except
threepence is 1907 (S.3985). Very fine - good very fine. (4)
$90

1903
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). The key date for the
type, one with a small rim bump, very fine. (3)
$100

1895*
George V, silver halfcrown, 1911 (S.4011). Full frosty mint
bloom, uncirculated.
$150

lot 1904 part
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1904*
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). The key date for the
type, nearly fine; fine; good fine; very fine. (4)
$200

1917
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). The key date for the
type, poor - fine. (398)
$1,000

1905
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). The key date for the
type, good - good fine. (97)
$250

1918
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). The key date for the
type, good - fine. (545)
$1,400

1906
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). The key date for the
type, good - fine. (112)
$300

1919
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, good - fine. (600)
$1,500

1907
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, very good - fine. (199)
$500
1908
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic
coin pages, the key date for the type, good/fine, some very
good - fine. (200)
$500
1909
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, about five are very fine, the
rest mostly good - fine. (200)
$500
1910
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, good - fine. (200)
$500
1911
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic
coin pages, the key date for the type, good/fine, some are
fine. (218)
$550
1912
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, good/fine. (228)
$570
1913
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, good/fine. (231)
$570
1914
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, good - fine. (244)
$650
1915
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in plastic coin
pages, the key date for the type, good - fine. (300)
$750
1916
George V, halfcrowns, 1925 (S.4021A). Stored in two
plastic coin albums, the key date for the type, very good
- fine. (385)
$1,000

1920*
George V, fourth coinage, silver proof set, 1927 wreath
crown to threepence (S.PS14). Toned, nearly FDC. (6)
$700
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1928
George V, florins, 1930 (209), 1931 (S.4038). Stored in a
plastic coin album, fine. (210)
$400
1929
George V, florins, 1932 (S.4038). The key date for the type,
good - good fine. (11)
$100
1930
George V, florin, 1932 (S.4038). The scarce, key date for the
type, one with a rim nick, very good - fine. (10)
$200

1921*
George V, crown, 1929 (S.4036). Only 4,994 struck,
extremely fine, beautifully toned and scarce.
$300

1931
George VI, proof set 1937, crown to farthing (S.PS 16). In
plush red and gilt leather case of issue, FDC. (15)
$450

1922
George V, fourth coinage, silver wreath crown, 1931
(S.4036); George VI, proof silver crown, 1937 (S.4079). The
first evenly worn nearly fine; nearly FDC. (2)
$150

1932
George VI, proof Maundy set, 1937 (S.4086). FDC. (4)
$150

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection (the first bought in 1975, the proof from Max
Stern July 1975).

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1933
George VI, brass threepences, 1937, 1939, 1941. Fine - very
fine. (15.5kgs, approx 2280 coins)
$120
1934
George VI, pennies, 1938, 1945. Fine - very fine. (8kgs)
$60
1935
Elizabeth II, Maundy set, 1959, missing twopence (S.4131).
With official 'Maundy Money Case', all coins with hairlines,
some spotting on obverse of penny, otherwise very fine - good
very fine. (3 + case)
$80

1923*
George V, fourth coinage, silver "wreath" crown, 1933
(S.4036). Light golden tone, nearly uncirculated.
$500

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

1936
Elizabeth II, proof silver Maundy set, 1961 (S.4131). FDC.
(4)
$170
Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1937
Elizabeth II, second issue, cupro-nickel crown, 1960, New
York Exhibition issue from polished dies. Uncirculated.
$60

1924*
George V, proof Silver Jubilee crown, 1935 (S.4050). Nearly
FDC.
$400

1938
Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1953, 1963, 1964. Fine extremely fine. (13.5kgs, approx 1980 coins)
$130

1925
George V, florins, post 1919, assorted dates, face value $94.
Poor - very fine. (470)
$940

1939
Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1962, 1966. Fine - good very
fine. (11.5kgs, approx 1690 coins)
$80

1926
George V - George VI, silver florins, 1920 - 1946. Poor
- extremely fine. (800)
$1,600

1940
Elizabeth II, threepences, 1967 (S.4153). In 'Midland
Bank 20 large 3d' bag with coins in individual Midland
Bank paper bags of forty coins each, some coins loose,
uncirculated. (1600)
$100

1927
George V, 1920-1936, also a few George VI, florins, face
value $100. Poor - very fine. (500)
$1,000
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1941
Elizabeth II, pennies, 1961, 1963, 1965. Very fine - extremely
fine. (11.5kgs)
$90
1942
Elizabeth II, fifty new pence, 1969 (S.4223). Uncirculated.
(209)
$150
1943
Elizabeth II, proof silver one pound, 1983 (KM.933a); proof
sets, 1983 (5), 1984 (2) (KM.PS43, 45). In cases of issue
with certificates, the proof sets with some cloudy toning on
nickel coins, otherwise FDC. (8)
$100
1944
Elizabeth II, silver proof piedfort pound, 1984, 1985 (KM.
P4, P5); silver proof pound, 1986 (KM.946a). In boxes of
issue with certificates, FDC. (3)
$90
1945
Elizabeth I - Elizabeth II, assorted silver worn or holed,
includes Elizabeth I shilling, mm woolpack (S.2577) plus
copper and bronze, includes thirty six shillings brass coin
weight, Bridlington shilling token 1811, sixpence York 1811
with old leather coin holder. Poor - uncirculated. (65)
$100
1946
Charles II - Queen Victoria, mixed Maundies, fourpence
1723; threepence 1679, 1706, 1762; twopence 1852, penny
1743. The first crinkled otherwise fine - very fine. (6)
$100

1948
Anne - Elizabeth II, shilling, 1705 plumes in angles (S.3588);
George III, shilling, 1817 (S.3790); George IV, shilling, 1826
(S.3812); William IV, halfcrown, 1836 (S.3834); Queen
Victoria, crown, 1887 (2), halfcrown, 1887 (S.3921, 3924);
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978); George V, crown, 1935
(S.4048); George VI, crown, 1937 (S.4078); Elizabeth II,
crown, 1953 (S.4136). First four coins very good - very
fine, the Edward VII crown is very fine, the rest extremely
fine. (11)
$170
1949
George II - Queen Victoria, halfpenny 1856, pennies 1806,
1854 and 1858/7, sixpence 1757, 1828 and 1887 shilling
1887 and double florin 1890 (last three Jubilee head). Fine
- extremely fine. (9)
$100
1950
George III - George VI, farthings, 1822, 1931, 1944, 1947,
1948 (S.3822, 4061, 4115); halfpennies, 1806, 1825, 1831
(S.3781, 3824, 3847); pennies, 1834, 1837, 1913, 1916 (2)
(S.3845, 4051); other worn or damaged coins, halfpennies,
1806, 1826 (2), 1831, pennies, 1797, 1806. Apart from the
last group of coins, other pre 1900 are very good - very fine,
the rest are extremely fine - uncirculated with some or full
mint red. (19)
$100
1951
George III - Elizabeth II, farthings - crowns, an accumulation
of all denominations including a few British Commonwealth
coins, trade dollar, 1895, double florins, 1887 (3), 1888 (2,
one with brooch pin mark on obverse) (S.3923), twopence,
1797 (S.3777), other silver coins face value, pre 1920 $3.75,
post 1919 $8.10, this includes a scarce 1904 halfcrown
(S.3980), many other copper coins. Stored in a coin album,
poor - very fine. (100s)
$260
1952
George IV - George V, crowns, 1822 Tertio, 1845 VIII,
1889 (2), 1890 (3), 1892, 1893 LVI, 1895 LIX, 1897 LX,
1935 Jubilee (S.3805, 3882, 3921, 3937, 4048). The first
coin with traces of brooch mounting on obverse, the second
coin with edge bump on reverse at 7 o'clock, overall good
- good very fine. (12)
$180
1953
George IV - George VI, shilling, 1826 (S.3812); Queen
Victoria, shilling, 1846, 1865, 1866, 1868, 1871 (S.3904,
3905, 3906A), halfcrown, 1844, 1901 (5) (S.3888, 3938);
Edward VII, sixpence, 1910 (S.3983); George V, shilling,
1925 (S.4023A), florins, 1911 (6), 1912 (10), 1913 (16),
1919 (14), 1925 (5), 1932 (10) (S.4012, 4022A, 4038),
halfcrowns, 1911 (9), 1912 (24), 1913 (13), 1922, 1925
(92), 1933 (S.4011, 4021A, 4037); George VI, shilling, 1946
(S.4083), florin, 1938 (2) (S.4081); brass threepences, 1937
(2), 1939, 1941, 1942 (2), 1943 (2), 1944, 1945, 1948,
1952, 1953, 1954 (2), 1955 (2), 1956 (2), 1958, 1960-1967
(2 of each). The 1932 florins and the 1925 halfcrowns are
the key dates for the type, many of the brass threepences are
extremely fine, the rest mostly very good - fine except for the
first coin which is poor. (259)
$800

part

1947*
Anne - George VI, a range of issues including four shillings
1890; halfcrowns 1703 Vigo (illustrated), 1844 (illustrated),
1883, 1907, 1914, 1915, 1916; florins 1900 (illustrated),
1945; shillings 1816, 1826, 1876, 1887 (JH); sixpences 1817,
1834, 1887, 1924, 1926. Fine - uncirculated. (19)
$650
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1954
George IV - George V, pennies 1827 (S.3823) (VG); 1901,
1936 (3) most with full mint red; halfpenny 1901 (BU);
farthings 1826, 1835, 1853, 1858, 1879 and a Pidcock's
farthing type with elephant/bird. Unless noted very fine.
(12)
$120

1960
Queen Victoria - George V, sets of halfcrowns, 1900-1919,
including scarce dates, 1903, 1904, 1905 (S.3938, 3980)
(2). One set very good - nearly very fine, the other set fine
- very fine. (40)
$500
1961
Queen Victoria - George V, shillings, 1873 (2), 1874 (2),
1878, 1879 (S.3096A), 1880 (3), 1883 (2) (S.3907), 1887
(S.3926), 1890, 1892 (S.3921), 1894 (3), 1896, 1898 (6),
1899 (6), 1900 (2) (S.3921), 1902 (14), 1903, 1904, 1906
(38), 1907 (17), 1908 (5), 1909 (6), 1910 (35) (S.3982),
1911 (25), 1912 (18), 1913 (8), 1914 (36), 1915 (42), 1916
(52), 1917 (30), 1918 (33), 1919 (13) (S.4013); South Africa,
George V shilling, date illegible. Stored in plastic coin pages,
poor - very fine. (407)
$800

1955
William IV - George V, florins, Victoria, Gothic, MDCCCLXV,
MDCCCLXXI, MDCCCLXXII, MDCCCLXXXVI, date
illegible (6) (S.3892, 3893, 3900) (10); Jubilee head, 1888
(2), date illegible (1) (S.3925) (3); Veiled head, 1895, 1896,
1898 (2), 1899 (2), 1900, 1901, date illegible (2) (S.3939)
(10); Edward VII, 1904 (2), 1906, 1907, 1910 (3), date
illegible (4) (S.3981) (11); George V, 1914, 1916 (5), 1917
(7), 1918 (10), 1921 (6), 1922 (17), 1923 (3), 1924 (14),
1926 (4), 1930 (12), 1931, 1935 (S.4012, 4022A, 4038)
(81); Halfcrowns, William IV, 1836 (S.3834); Victoria,
Young head, 1874 (4), 1880, 1882, 1884, date illegible (8)
(S.3889) (15); Jubilee head, 1887, 1889 (3), 1890 (5), 1891
(3) (S.3924) (12); Veiled head, 1893, 1895 (2), 1896 (3),
1898 (4), 1899 (3), 1900, 1901 (2), date illegible (1) (S.3939)
(29); Edward VII, 1903, 1906 (6), 1907 (4), 1908, 1909,
1910, date illegible (1) (S.3980) (15); Australia, twenty cents,
1966. Stored in a plastic coin album, mostly in poor - fine,
a few later florins very fine. (176)
$700

1962
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, shillings, pre 1920 silver (1),
post 1919 silver (277), post 1946 (369). Poor - uncirculated.
(647)
$400
1963
Queen Victoria - George VI, shillings - florins, face value,
pre 1920, $2.00, post 1919, $116.60. Poor - extremely
fine. (620)
$1,200

1956
Queen Victoria - George VI, Old Head coinage 1893-1901,
silver crown, 1895LVIII (S.3937); Edward VII, silver crown,
1902 (S.3978); George V, Silver Jubilee commemorative
silver crown, 1935XXV (S.4048); George VI, silver crown,
1937 (S.4078). Fine; nearly fine; extremely fine; good very
fine. (4)
$90

1964
Queen Victoria - George VI, silver sixpences - halfcrowns,
face value, pre 1920, $39.90, post 1919, $18.00. Mostly
George V, very good - very fine. (509)
$980
1965
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, sixpences, pre 1920, face value
$13.90, post 1919 - 1946, face value $21.75, post 1946 (33),
includes 1938 (9), 1939 (17), 1956 (uncirculated); silver
threepences, 1863, 1935, brass threepences (4). Stored in
plastic coin pages, overall fine - uncirculated. (752)
$500

1957
Queen Victoria - George VI, halfcrowns, 1881, 1914, 1916
(4), 1945, 1946 (S.3889, 4011, 4080); florins, 1945 (S.4081)
(2); shilling, 1919 (S.4013). First coin nearly fine/fine, one
1916 is fine/very fine, the rest very fine - good extremely
fine. (11)
$100

1966
Queen Victoria - George VI, threepences, 1838-1919, face
value $1.00, 1920-1941, face value .55 cents; George III,
sixpence, 1817 (S.3791); shillings, Queen Victoria, 1858,
1880, 1883, Edward VII, 1906, 1907, 1908, 1909, George
V, 1911, 1914, 1916, 1920, 1923 (S.3904, 3907, 3982, 4013,
4023, 4023A); florin, George VI, 1945 (S.4081). Last coin
extremely fine, the rest good - very fine. (76)
$100

1958
Great Britain, Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage 1887-93,
silver double florin, 1890, Queen Elizabeth II, crowns, 1953
(2), 1960, 1965, 1977 (4) (S.3923, 4136, 4143, 4144, 4227);
Bermuda, silver crown, 1964 (KM.14); Gibraltar, crowns,
1967, 1968, 1969, 1970, twenty-five new pence, 1971
(KM.4, 5); Isle of Man, crown, 1970 (KM.18); Somalia,
five shillings, 1970 (KM.15); U.S.A., silver half dollar, 1964,
dollar, 1971. First coin, one 1953 and 1960 crowns nearly
very fine, the rest extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)
$50

1967
Queen Victoria - George VI, silver threepences - halfcrowns,
face value, pre 1920, $105.95, post 1919, $52.15. Poor
- very fine. (870)
$2,600

1959
Queen Victoria - George V, halfcrowns, Victoria young head
date illegible (1), George V, 1913 (120), 1916, 1918 (3),
1919, 1920 (20), 1921 (20), 1922 (20), 1924 (40), 1925
(20), 1926 (43), 1927 (43), 1928 (20) (S.3888, 4011, 4021A,
4037). Stored in plastic coin pages, the 1925 is a scarce key
date, poor - very fine. (352)
$1,200

1968
Queen Victoria - George VI, silver threepences - halfcrowns,
face value, pre 1920, $10.20, post 1919, $177.50. Poor good extremely fine. (889)
$2,000
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1976
Edward VII - George V, halfcrowns, 1902 (30), 1906 (34),
1907 (40), 1908 (41), 1909 (47), 1910 (28), 1913 (1)
(S.3980, 4011) (221). Stored in plastic coin pages, good
- good fine. (221)
$1,100

1969
Queen Victoria - George V, mostly the latter, threepences halfcrowns but mostly florins, face value, pre 1920, $45.35.
Poor - very fine. (245)
$900
1970
Queen Victoria - George VI, silver threepences - halfcrowns,
face value, pre 1920, $8.95, post 1919, $61.60. Mostly
George VI, poor - good very fine. (820)
$800

1977
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, a quantity of silver coins, mostly
George V and George VI, shillings, face value, $11.90;
florins, face value, 1909-1918, $4.80, 1920-1946, $19.40;
other coins, shillings, 1947-1966 (340), florins, 1947-1967
(25), ten new pence, 1968-1970 (3), copper coins (11), world
coins (26). Stored in a large coin album, poor - extremely
fine. (645)
$400

1971
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, accumulation, includes a
few Australian and other countries, .925 silver, .80 cents,
.500 silver, $6.20, this includes 1938 half crown in good
very fine and an Australian 1954 threepence, also includes
brass threepences and some pennies, 1912H (16), 1918H
(6), 1919H (5) as well as a large quantity of other pennies
including a few Australian, combined weight 2.8kgs; an
unsorted quantity of Australian decimal coins mainly one
and two cents pre 1980, many uncirculated (3.4kgs); other
coins include Netherlands twenty five cents, 1926 (KM.164)
scarce, South Africa, five shillings, ND (1952) (KM.41),
U.S.A., quarter dollar, 1940; Transport Worker's Union of
Australia N.S.W. Branch badge, 1958, No.418 (Smith 633).
Poor - uncirculated. (approx 7.2kgs)
$100

1978
Edward VII - George VI, threepence - florins, face value,
pre 1920, .45cents, post 1919, $16.15. Good - good very
fine. (110)
$170

1972
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, halfpenny, 1944 (KM.844);
threepence, 1937 (silver), 1937 (brass), 1953 (KM.848, 849,
886); florin, 1930 (2) (KM.834); halfcrowns, 1887 (ring
mount attached), 1912, 1925 (5), 1929, 1930, 1931, 1933,
1935, 1946, 1947, 1949 (2) (KM.764, 818.1, 818.2, 835,
856, 866, 879); crown, 1953 (KM.909). The top of the 3
on the 1930 halfcrown has a dig in it, the halfpenny has full
mint red with some spotting on reverse, the rest are good
- uncirculated with most silver coins good - very fine. (23)
$100

part

1979*
George V - Elizabeth II, halfcrown, 1911 (illustrated), 1928,
1935 (S.4011, 4037), florin 1918 (S.4012), shilling 1918
(S.4013), crowns 1951, 1960, 1965 (4) (S.4111, 4143, 4144),
British Trade dollar 1930B (KM.T5); also Cyprus four and a
half piastres, 1921 (KM.15); Roman Imperial coin, Marcus
Aurelius (161-180AD) silver denarius, reverse CUS IX, Mars
standing right. Very good - uncirculated. (14)
$250

1973
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, halfpennies and pennies,
includes a large number of the last issue of 1967 of both
denominations. Most of the 1967 issues with full original
mint red, poor - uncirculated. (approx 13.5kgs)
$140

1980
George V - Elizabeth II, a mixed assortment including scarce
1932 florin, other silver coins, brass threepences, scarce
1946 and 1939 (approx 200 coins in tubes) and a number
of others, some extremely fine, five new pence, 1969 (approx
200 coins in mint condition in tubes), a small quantity of
Australian pennies including 1914, 1915H, 1918I, 1940 K
dot G and 1947Y., a small number of world coins including
Serbia, dinar, 1897 (KM.21). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
600)
$100

1974
Edward VII - Elizabeth II, balance of collection, halfcrown
1904, florin 1906, 1909 (2), shillings, 1907 (2), crown
1935, third farthings 1912, 1913 (2), includes Edward VIII
Colonial issues; crowns 1953, 1960, 1965, 1977, 1980,
1981, includes 1953 mint set, all in two spring albums. Very
good - uncirculated. (120)
$100

1981
George V - George VI, sixpence - halfcrowns, assorted dates
up to 1946, .925 to 1919, face value $2.40, .500 from 1920
- 1946, face value $130.15, includes uncirculated sixpence,
1945 and florin, 1945 (2). Poor - uncirculated. (approx
2000)
$1,300

Ex A.J. Gibbons Collection.

1975
Edward VII - George V, halfcrowns, 1903 (2), 1904 (9), 1917
(S.3980, 4011). One 1903 is poor, one 1904 is very good
and another has rim bumps, the 1917 is good very fine, the
rest fine - good fine. (12)
$200

1982
George V - George VI, sixpence - halfcrowns, mostly
halfcrowns (286) and florins (191), pre 1920, face value,
$79.40, post 1919, face value, $31.85. Stored in plastic coin
pages, poor - very fine. (491)
$1,850
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1983
George V - George VI, sixpence, 1950 (S.4110); shilling,
1927, 1941 Scottish, 1942 (2), 1943, 1944 (2), 1945 Scottish,
1946 (3), 1949 Scottish (S.4033, 4082, 4083, 4109); florins,
1930 (7), 1931 (S.4038); halfcrowns, 1928, 1935, 1936
(S.4037). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated, several with
mint bloom. (24)
$100

1995
George VI - Elizabeth II, halfcrown, 1948 (S.4101); florins,
1947 (2), 1948 (5), 1949 (5) (S.4102); shilling, 1963 Scottish
(S.4140); sixpence, 1949 (3), 1950 (3), 1951 (S.4110);
threepence, 1940 (S.4122). Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(22)
$90
1996
George VI - Elizabeth II, florins, 1947-1967 (in excess of
1,300); ten new pence, 1968, 1969 (approx 75). Fine uncirculated. (approx 1400)
$140

1984
George V - George VI, post 1919, threepences - halfcrowns,
assorted dates, face value $56.05. Poor - good very fine.
(461)
$560

1997
George VI - Elizabeth II, threepence - halfcrowns and five
and ten new pence but mostly pre decimal coinage, includes
two small coin albums, one empty, and a St Christopher / car
racing medal. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 9.5kgs)
$100

1985
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1911, 1920, 1931, 1949,
1966, 1967. Very fine - uncirculated. (10.5kgs)
$80
1986
George V - George VI, pennies, 1912, 1914, 1917, 1940.
Very good - very fine. (10kgs)
$80

1998
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1937-1945,
1948 (S.4112), 1950, 1952 (S.4113), 1953 (S.4152), 1954
- 1967 (S.4153) (63 of each year and 126 of 1966). Fine
- uncirculated. (1764)
$180

1987
George V - Elizabeth II, scarce copper types, pennies, 1912H
(96), 1918H (16), 1919H (37) (S.4052); halfpennies, 1957
calm sea (4) (S.4158). One 1912H and one 1919H damaged,
the rest fine, some nearly very fine. (153)
$200

1999
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1938, 1948,
1959. Fine - very fine. (12.5kgs, approx 1800 coins)
$90

1988
George V - George VI, pennies, 1913, 1944, 1948. Very
good - very fine. (12kgs)
$100

2000
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1942, 1945,
1956, 1957. Fine - very fine. (13.5kgs, approx 1980 coins)
$130

1989
George V - George VI, pennies, 1915, 1927, 1936, 1937.
Very fine. (10.3kgs)
$80

2001
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1943, 1955,
1967. Fine - very fine. (15kgs, approx 2200 coins)
$150

1990
George V - George VI, pennies, 1916, 1930, 1939, 1964.
Very fine - extremely fine. (10kgs)
$80

2002
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1944, 1960. Fine
- very fine. (11.5kgs, approx 1690 coins)
$110

1991
George V - George VI, pennies, 1918 (noted a few 1918H),
1947. Very good - very fine. (10.2kgs)
$90

2003
George VI, brass threepences, 1949 (S.4112). The key date
for the type, good fine. (99)
$400

1992
George V, pennies, 1919. Very good - very fine. (8.3kgs)
$70

2004
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, unsorted mixed
dates, no 1946 or 1949. Fine - good very fine. (approx
1800, 14kgs)
$180

1993
George V - Elizabeth II, pennies, 1921, 1929, 1946, 1962.
Very fine. (11kgs)
$90

2005
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, unsorted mixed
dates, no 1946 or 1949, large number of 1950, 1951 and a
big quantity of 1967 in mint condition. Fine - uncirculated.
(approx 1750, 13.5kgs)
$170

1994
George V, pennies, 1922, 1928, 1932, 1934, 1935 (approx
8kgs); George VI - Elizabeth II, halfpennies, assorted dates
(0.4kgs). Several halfpennies mint red uncirculated, the rest
fine - very fine. (8.5kgs)
$70
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2006
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, unsorted mixed
dates, no 1946 or 1949. Fine - very fine. (approx 1700,
over 13kgs)
$170
2007
George VI - Elizabeth II, bulk quantities of brass threepences,
(5.7kgs) mostly 1950 but includes 1946 (2); cupro-nickel
coinage post 1946, sixpences (1.6kgs), shillings (2.5kgs),
florins (0.5kgs); ten shilling note, J.S.Forde; Australia,
halfpennies (15), pennies (77) includes 1952A dot,
uncirculated with golden rainbow hues, silver fifty cents,
1966; a few other minor assorted coins. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 11kgs)
$100

2013*
Ireland, Henry VIII (1509-1547) first harp issue, silver groat,
Henry and Anne Boleyn, 1534-5 (S.3472) mm crown. Edge
chipped otherwise nearly very fine.
$150

2008
George VI - Elizabeth II, brass threepences, unsorted mixed
dates, no 1946 or 1949. Fine - uncirculated. (over 11.5kgs
approx 1500)
$150

2014*
Ireland, Elizabeth I (1558-1603) base coinage of 1558,
shilling, mm rose (S.6503). Fair/very good and rare.
$100

2009
Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1940, 1954, 1961. Fine - very
fine. (14kgs, approx 2050 coins)
$140

2015
Ireland, James I (1603-1625), second coinage 1604-7, silver
shillings third bust, mm rose (1605-6) (S.6515) (2); fourth
bust, mm rose (S.6516). Crinkled, fair - good. (3)
$100

2010
Elizabeth II, brass threepences, 1952, 1958, 1965. Fine extremely fine. (12kgs, approx 1750 coins)
$90

2011*
Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), first period before marriage,
1542-58, silver testoon, type 111b (=5s) 1558, annulets
below M and R, (S.5407), countermarked with crowned
thistle for revaluation of 1578 to 7s4d, (S. [p.70] [ 450VF]).
Host coin fine, countermark very fine, rare.
$850

2016*
Ireland, George III, Bank of Ireland, silver thirty pence,
1808 (S.6616). Minor planchet carbon flecking, otherwise
good very fine.
$250
2017
Ireland, halfpenny - halfcrown, 1928-1968, an accumulation
stored in plastic coin pages, only a few silver coins. Poor
- uncirculated. (227)
$80

2012*
Ireland, Edward I (1272-1307), second coinage, silver penny,
long cross and crowned bust in triangle coinage, issued 1279 1302, Dublin mint, (S.6246). Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$400

2018
Ireland, Free State bronze penny 1933 (S.6630). Traces of
mint red, extremely fine.
$50
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2019*
Ireland, Queen Victoria, unofficial retrospective pattern
double florin or four shillings, dated 1901, crowned and
veiled old head left, by Donald R. Golder, proofs in .925
silver, copper and aluminium bronze, (Krause "Unusual
World Coins" X11, 11a, 11b, CV US$165); Edward VII,
unofficial pattern double florin or four shillings, dated 1901,
'colonial' crowned and robed bust right, by Donald R.
Golder, proofs in .925 silver, copper and aluminium bronze,
(Krause "Unusual World Coins" X13, 13a, 13b, CV US$165)
(total CV $330). FDC. (2 sets, 6 coins)
$150
Mintage 360 only for each type of Queen Victoria and 425 for each type of
Edward VII. These Ireland pattern double florins were inspired by those of
Reginald Huth, who instructed John Pinches to produce a small number of
patterns to commemorate Queen Victoria's visit to Ireland in 1900. Huth/
Pinches produced a version of Brock's 'old head' portrait of the Queen for
the medallic coin's obverse and adopted a cruciform shield design reminiscent
of the 1887 double florin for the reverse. The reverse of this 1901 dated
pattern combines a crowned Irish harp design, found on the Irish coinage
of George III and George IV, with a very detailed quatrefoil design featured
on the British pattern florins of 1848.

part

2020
Isle of Man, piedfort silver round pounds, cased set of four,
1983-1986 (KM.109, 128, 136, 151 type); proof silver
crowns, sets of four, 1981 International Year of Disabled
(KM.77a, 78a, 79a, 80a), 1982 Maritime Heritage (KM.96a,
97a, 98a, 99a), 1983 Manned Flight (KM.103a, 104a, 105a,
106a). In cases of issue with certificates, FDC. (4 sets)
$180

2021*
Middlesex, Political and Social Series, Erskine's halfpenny,
(D&H 1010) (illust), Erskine and Gibbs, halfpennies, 1794,
(D&H 1012 [2, both illust.]); Political and Social Series, Map
of France halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 1016e, 1017f [illust.]);
General Convenience halfpennies, 1795, by W. Lutwyche
(D&H 1018a); T.Hardy's halfpennies 1794 (D&H 1024
[illust], 1025 [illust], 1027 [rare], 1028 [rare and illust.]).
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (10)
$250

2022*
Wales, Anglesey, Parys Mine Co., penny, 1790, by J.Wilson
for W.Williams, W on truncation (D&H 252c). With much
mint red and virtually uncirculated.
$100
With original ticket ex Seaby's Coin & Medal Bulletin, April 1969.
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2023*
Wales, Anglesey, Parys Mine Co., pennies, 1787-1788 (D&H
28, 139, 141, 146, 148 scarce, 192 very rare); halfpennies,
1788-1794 (D&H 286, 289, 321 (illust), 333 very rare, 348
(illust) very rare, 362, 363 rare, 371 (illust), 374, 390 (2), 391
(2, one illust), 396 very rare (2, one illust), 402 (illust), 415
(illust), 434 scarce (illust), 437, 438 (illust) mint red, 438b,
448a very rare, 450 (illust), 450a. Fair - uncirculated. (30)
$500
2024
Scotland, a collection of Scottish communion tokens (17711868) all different. Mostly fine - good very fine. (40)
$550

2025*
Ireland, "Slap" or makeshift silver token, c.1820, on thin and
worn silver disc (25mm), various countermarks presumably
of merchants and traders including "P.C.". Fair.
$80
2026
Isle of Man, Manx token halfpenny 1811 (Prid.59), Onchan
Internment Camp sixpence, penny (Prid.65, 66); King
William College sixpence. First token, good/ fine, others very
fine - extremely fine. (4)
$120

part

2027*
Guernsey, Caves de Bordeaux, check, A.Bulteau, half, cupro
nickel (McC p.182, this type not listed); Dorcestshire,
Sherborne, halfpenny, 1793 (D&H 7); L.P.T. Co, tea token,
established 1820, obverse young Queen Victoria head left,
in brass (19mm) (BWS 7810); machine token, value one
penny, No.245, in brass (15mm). Third item very good, the
rest very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)
$100

lot 2023 part
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2033
Marriage of Princess Charlotte, 1816, in copper (25mm)
(BHM 909); Death of George Canning, 1827, in bronze
(25mm) (BHM 1302); Queen Victoria Coronation, 1838,
in brass (24mm) (BHM 1864 note); General Tom Thumb,
1846, in brass (22mm) (BHM 2231); Visit to Ireland, 1849,
in white metal (44mm) (BHM 2331); Great Exhibition,
1851, in white metal (51MM) (BHM 2419); International
Exhibition, 1862, in brass (22mm) (BHM 2754); Marriage
of Prince of Wales, 1863, in bronze (22mm) (BHM 2779);
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, 1886, in bronze (52mm)
(BHM 3209); Diamond Jubilee, 1897, in silver (26mm)
(BHM 3506); British Empire Exhibition, 1924, in bronze
(28mm and 51mm [cased]) (BHM 4193, 4196); British
Empire Exhibitors, 1925, in bronze (51mm) (BHM 4203);
also France, Visit of Victoria and Albert, 1855, in bronze
(24mm); Paris Exhibition, 1855, in bronze (45mm); 1878,
in bronze (31mm); New Zealand, H.M.S. Ophir, 1901, in
bronze (27mm). Poor - nearly extremely fine. (18)
$120

GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL MEDALS

2028*
Charles I, Marriage of Charles I and Henrietta Maria 1625,
in silver (23mm) (by N. Briot?) (Eimer 105; M.I. i, 238/1).
Very fine or better, lighty tooled fields.
$180

2029*
Oliver Cromwell, Invasion of Scotland, Battle of Dunbar,
oval uniface medal in silver, by Thomas Simon, restrike
c.1800 from the original c.1650, 24x20mm, (6.2 grams), obv.
bust of Oliver Cromwell to left, rev. plain, (Eimer 181Bb,
cf.MI 13 illustrated Pl. XXXV, 4; Fearon 100.5). Struck from
cracked die, extremely fine, rare.
$290
Ex Seaby Coin & Medal bulletin, October 1988, (No.M121).

2030
Isaac Newton, 1726, in bronze (51mm); Princess Alexandrina
Victoria attaining majority, 1837, in white metal (50mm) (cf.
BHM 1762); Emperor Napoleon memorial medal, 1821,
in white metal (53mm) by Thomason & Jones; The Great
Britain Steamship launched, 1837, in white metal (45mm)
(BHM 2115) pierced for suspension; In Remembrance of
Albert the Good / Guernsey, 1863, in white metal (38mm)
pierced for suspension; Visit of Elizabeth Queen of Rumania
to Llandudno, 1890, in bronze (Eimer 1758); Prussia,
Frederick, pledge for security of Prague, 1762, in bronze
(48mm) pierced for suspension. Fine - good very fine. (7)
$100
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

2031
Queen Anne to George V, various in bronze, 1709 Victory by
John Croker; Charlotte Coronation 1760; Death of George
III 1820 by Dassier; Revd. Dawson 1840 by W.Woodhouse;
Victoria's Visit to the Paris Exposition 1855 by W.Wyon and
West Australian Centenary 1929 by P.Metcalfe. Fine - nearly
extremely fine. (6)
$160

2034*
William Wyon, laudatory medal, 1854, in bronze (56mm)
by L.C.Wyon (BHM 2535; Eimer 1480), obverse, bust of
Wyon right, reverse, Britannia holding trident and olive
branch, standing between four seahorses rising from the
sea, in exergue, Art-Union of London / 1854. A few spots
of discolouration otherwise extremely fine.
$100

2032
George III - Queen Victoria, various issues in white metal,
Birth 1738, Jubilee 1809, Death 1820, George IV coronation
1821, William IV Coronation 1831, Prince Albert 1851,
Scottish Volunteers 1860, International Exhibition 1862, also
late worn issue of Cromwell 1658 and an uniface religious
cast in lead. Fair - extremely fine. (10)
$100

The master engraver, William Wyon, is the most famous of the Wyon family
of medallists. He was appointed Chief Medallist of the Royal Mint and his
design of the young Queen Victoria used on coinage (see 1871-1887) still
ranks as one of the noblest productions in British numismatics. This medal
is one of a series by the Art Union of London.
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2036*
Peterborough Industrial and Fine Art Exhibition, 1882, in
gilt bronze (56mm) inscribed on reverse, 'Presented / to /
Mr H.I.Todd Good Design & Workmanship / Displayed
In The / Manufacture Of / Wedding Cakes / & C.'; Samuel
Johnson 1709-1784, Johnson Medal, memorial award for
St. Clement Danes, in bronze (51 mm). The first medal in
case of issue, uncirculated. (2)
$100

2037*
Queen Victoria, badge of office in gilt and enamel, c.1890.
Extremely fine.
$100
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

2038
Coronation and Jubilee medals, Queen Victoria Diamond
Jubilee, 1897 (3) includes issue in white metal (76mm) (BHM
3511); Coronation of Edward VII (2) one in silver (30mm);
Coronation of George V (4) in white metal, one with a
calendar 1911-1931 on reverse; Coronation of Elizabeth II
(2) one bronze and one in white metal; as well, a Charles
Marquis Cornwallis trade token. The first medal has an edge
nick and a rim bump otherwise nearly uncirculated, the rest
very good - nearly uncirculated. (12)
$100

2035*
Queen Victoria, National Medal for Success in Art, 1856, in
bronze (51mm) by W. Wyon (Eimer 1511). In official Science
and Art Department case of issue with VR cypher, bronzed
proof-like finish, nearly FDC.
$80

Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

2039
School medals, Borough of Colchester Education Committee
Medal for Full Attendance Punctuality & Good Conduct,
in white metal, with 1910 suspender bar and clasps for 2
Years and 3 Years; another identical medal, in bronze, with
1913 suspender bar and clasps for 4 Years and 5 Years;
Norfolk Education Committee Medal for One Year's Regular
Attendance at School, in white metal, with 1906 suspender
bar; The Incorporated Lucas-Tooth Boys Training Fund
Medal for Efficiency, in bronze. The suspension ring on the
last medal is broken but still attached, very fine. (4)
$80
2040
Centenary of the Shannon and Chesapeake Action, 1913, in
bronze (32mm) by C.& S.Co.Ltd (BHM 4100, M.H.681a),
obverse, uniformed bust of Captain Broke, reverse, view of
two vessels in action, 1813-1913 below; France, town of
Douai, prize medal for fishing contest, 7 July 1901, in gilt
silver (51mm) with suspension ball and loop, obverse, arms
of Douai, reverse, laurel and oak sprays forming wreath
below title, 'Concours / De Péche / 7 Juillet 1901'. Good
very fine. (2)
$100

lot 2036 part
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2044
Coronation of George VI, May 12, 1937, electrotype (76mm)
photographic image of uniformed King and Queen mounted
on base of three levels, each of different metal, issued by
White & Gillespie, electrotypers; Royal Wedding of Charles
& Diana, 1981, in bronze (57mm) by Spink, impressed on
edge 0854; Royal Wedding of Andrew & Sarah, in cupro
nickel (38mm); First Fleet Re-enactment Voyage from
England to Australia, official medal, 1987-8, in cupro nickel
(38mm) (2). All medals in cases of issue, the second with
certificate, uncirculated. (5)
$70

2041*
Gold fob, 9ct (6.9 grams) obverse, spade shaped with central
shield engraved with monogram 'AMF', at top, soccer ball
against goal net, reverse, engraved 'Halt. & Dist. League /
Champions / 1925-6. / Greenhead F.C.' by C.W.G. Good
very fine.
$100

2042*
Buffalo Lodge, Peace Lodge No.55, King George V Silver
Jubilee, 1910-1935 jewel, named on reverse to 'Bro.
R.W.Havelberg', by L.Simpson & Co, 55 York Rd, King's
Cross, N.I. Uncirculated.
$100
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

2045*
George VI, Royal Society 1937 in 18 carat gold (72 mm) by
T.H Paget, Royal Mint, reverse after W. Wyon (BHM 4376);
Eimer cf 1186) edge engraved "Prof. Ronald Alymer Fisher
F.R.S., 1938" (298.6 grams) hallmarked by J.R, London 18
carat on edge. In case of issue, some obverse contact marks
otherwise good extremely fine/uncirculated and rare.
$7,000

2043
The Regiment, 2 Southampton St, Award of Merit in bronze
(38mm), unnamed; The Bays (2nd Dragoon Guards), battle
honours commemorative, 1685-1935, in bronze (38mm);
Visit of the Fleet, Sunderland, Sept 1874, in brass (30mm)
(cf. BHM2988), around top edge mis-struck resulting in no
legend on reverse. First medal has two small rim bumps and
a few edge nicks, very fine - good very fine. (3)
$50
Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3685).
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Sir Ronald Aylmer Fisher was born at East Finchely, London on 17
February 1890 to fine art auctioneers, George and Katie (neé Heath) Fisher.
His eyesight was already poor as a child so when he won a mathematics
scholarship to Harrow at the age of 14, he needed extra tutoring, this being
given by G.H.P. Mayo. He then won another scholarship in mathematics to
Cambridge University in 1909, graduating in 1912 with a B.A. in astronomy
and quantum physics under J. Jeans.
In 1911, at Fisher’s urging, the Cambridge University Eugenics Society was
established and he served on its Council and also spoke there on the theories
of the day. In 1912 he published his first paper presenting what would later
become known as the ‘method of maximum likelihood’. During his time at
the university he worked and did study on various statistical theories until he
took a statistical job with the Mercantile and General Investment Company
in London while also training with the Territorial Army in 1913. He was
rejected for war service because of his bad eyesight so he taught high school
mathematics and physics. Around this time, his theoretical studies drew the
attention of an eminent statistician at the time, Karl Pearson. Pearson refuted
Fisher’s theories and this actually brought Fisher’s name into the limelight
and over the ensuing years ongoing disagreement and sometimes violent
confrontations occurred between the two protagonists.
Fisher was actually correct in his findings but because of Pearson’s fame, the
Royal Society withdrew Fisher’s papers on his theories from its consideration.
In 1919 Pearson in fact offered Fisher a job, no doubt because he recognized
his great ability, however Fisher declined and instead took a position as
statistician at Rothamsted Experimental Station which was involved in
agricultural research and this resulted in his famous paper, ‘Statistical
Methods for Research Workers’. Following this, in 1920, Fisher was greatly
interested in the problem of natural selection and population genetics writing
another famous work, ‘Genetical Theory of Natural Selection’. Two other
important papers were to follow, one in 1922 on maximum likelihood and
one in 1925 relating to small observational samples collected from scientific
experiments.

2046*
Royal Statistical Society 1834, William Augustus Guy 1885,
in gold (60 mm) (93.6 grams) edge engraved "Ronald Alymer
Fisher, 1946". Matte finish, good extremely fine and rare.
$3,000
2047
Winston Spencer Churchill, 1874-1965, set of two sterling
silver medals (57mm, 38mm) by Gregory & Co, obverse,
facing bust of Churchill, reverse, raised hand giving
Churchill's signature Victory salute. In official case of issue
with certificate number 230, edge hallmarked and numbered
230, approximately 3.3 ounces of pure silver, FDC.
$60

In 1929 Fisher was elected as a Fellow of the Royal Society as a
mathematician. He continued his research while teaching in the summer at
Iowa State University in 1931 and 1936 and in between in 1933 he accepted
the position as Galton Professor of Eugenics at Cambridge University. In 1935
with the establishment of the Rockefeller Foundation for human serological
research Fisher evaluated the Rh blood groups and in the process predicted
two new antibodies. During WWII his research department was forced to
move and with no funding he accepted an election to the Balfour Chair of
Genetics at Cambridge in 1943. Lack of research funding continued after
the war and although he continued to support statistics and the practical
uses for same in experimentation, he also began to pursue his own varied
interests. He travelled a bit and after he retired in 1957 he joined in research
with E.A. Cornish in Adelaide, South Australia in 1959 where he died on
29 July 1962.

2048
Battle of Hastings, 900th Anniversary, 1966, set of three
sterling silver medals (58mm, 45mm, 32mm) (Eimer 2108)
by John Pinches, obverse, armorial shield of Hastings,
longboat below, reverse, scene of the battle, in exergue,
MLXVI. In case of issue with certificate number 53, almost
four and half ounces of pure silver, FDC.
$80

Some of Sir Ronald Aylmer Fisher’s numerous honours, memberships and
awards include three medals of the Royal Statistical Society, the Darwin
Medal (1948) and the Copley Medal (1956), honorary degrees from
numerous universities, membership of over twenty academies, societies and
institutes and a British knighthood in 1952.

2049
Investiture of Charles Prince of Wales, 1969, set of four
Britannia silver medals (38mm, 32mm, 29mm, 24mm) by
John Pinches, obverse, crowned and robed bust of Charles
right, reverse, four different namely, Royal arms, Welsh
dragon, Welsh crest, Prince of Wales crest. In official case of
issue with certificate number 1,002 of only 2,000 sets issued,
foxing on lid lining, medals uncirculated.
$50

Fisher’s ashes lie in St. Peter’s Cathedral on the corner of King William
Road and Pennington Terrace, North Adelaide where there is a memorial
pew inscribed, ‘In memory of Sir Ronald Fisher FRS 1890-1962’ and on
the floor beside it is a brass plate inscribed, ‘Ronald Aylmer Fisher Kt. ScD
FRS 1890-1962'.
This and the following lot to the same recipient are ex W.E. Purnell Collection
(from Glendinings in 1972).
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2050
Churchill Centenary, a collection of twenty four medals in
silver gold plated (38mm) by John Pinches Ltd, presented
in a blue album. Extremely fine - FDC. (24)
$270
2051
Pobjoy Mint medals, National Coin Week, in cupro nickel
(38mm); James A. Mackay medal, 1977, in cupro nickel
(38mm); Sutton Marathon, 1984, in silver (38mm); Manx
Millennium Grand Prix, 1979, in cupro nickel (27mm);
Royal Silver Jubilee Priority Collectors Register, 1977,
in cupro nickel (28mm); The Queen's Award for Expert
Achievement, 1990, in bi-metal (25mm); promotional piece
in bronze (25mm). Good extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)
$50
Ex John Malcolm Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 90 (lot 3672).

2052
The Royal Commonwealth Society, 25th Anniversary of
Coronation of Queen Elizabeth II, 1978 (63mm) (2) one
in silver, the other in bronze, edge marked 'An official
Commemorative of the Royal Commonwealth Society', both
medals numbered on edge, matching no.0584. Approximately
four ounces of pure silver, proof quality, FDC. (2)
$100
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

2053
Charles I, 1625-1649, Scottish Unite fantasy commemorative
sovereign size, plain edge circa 1999 minting. FDC.
$200
2054
Famous painters, series of medals in silver (50mm, 65 grams)
Rembrandt; a variety of other medals relating to historic
landmarks and royalty; two official First Fleet Re-enactment
Voyage medals, both cased; Robert Scott/Roald Amundsen
medal (2); set of three for The Year of the Three Kings, 19361986 (Edward VII, George V, George VI); set of British half
pence copper coins and stamps on a 'Farewell to the Half
Pence' card; prize medal from India for Culmarg Golf Club in
bronze (39mm), obverse, a rajah, reverse, golf course setting.
The last medal good very fine, the rest uncirculated. (26)
$100
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.

2055
Manchester Salford, & District Catholic Football Lge,
members badge in enamel and 9ct gold (23mm, 7.7 grams)
loop suspender, obverse, arms of district, reverse, plain, by
Thomas Fattorini, Birmingham. Very fine.
$100
2056
Primrose League jewel, (KC) in gilt and silver by T. & J.B.;
Primrose League badge, stick pin type, letter P over C;
Overseas Buffaloes Association jewel in gilt and enamel by
Perry, B'ham. White ribbon damaged on first medal otherwise
extremely fine; fine; nearly uncirculated. (3)
$50
Ex Banking and Currency Museum.
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